of Celsius in a particular Digital Asset, a type of Digital Assets, or otherwise.

Rewards are gainedpayable based on a daily periodic rate applicable to the
HeldLoaned Digital Assets in the Celsius Wallet. The daily periodic rate is
calculated by dividing the then-applicable annual reward rate by three hundred
sixty-four (364) days; then it is

further divided down to the hour, minute, and second of that day. HeldLoaned
Digital

Assets, including those received as rRewards from previous weeks, will begin

gaining rRewards according to the hour, minute, and second on the timestamp